Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: LICENSE

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Trademark Properties LLC		103/21/2005	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Conair Corporation	
Street Address:	One Cummings Point Road	
City:	Stamford	
State/Country:	CONNECTICUT	
Postal Code:	06902	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1612163	SCUNCI
Registration Number:	2115038	SCUNCI
Registration Number:	3124161	SCUNCI
Registration Number:	3124199	SCUNCI
Registration Number:	3331251	SCÜNCI
Serial Number:	77930507	SCUNCI
Serial Number:	85043479	SCÜNCI

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (203)975-4658

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 203-351-9164

Email: Lisa_Deere@conair.com

Correspondent Name: Conair Corporation

Address Line 1: One Cummings Point Road

TRADEMARK REEL: 004308 FRAME: 0826 1612163

CH \$190,00

900175494

Address Line 2: Legal Dept. Address Line 4: Stamford, COI	Legal Dept. Stamford, CONNECTICUT 06902		
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	SCUNCI LICENSE ASSIGNMENT		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Lisa J. Deere		
Signature:	/ljd/		
Date:	11/02/2010		
Total Attachments: 3 source=Trademark Sublicense Trademark Properties and Conair#page1.tif source=Trademark Sublicense Trademark Properties and Conair#page2.tif source=Trademark Sublicense Trademark Properties and Conair#page3.tif			

TRADEMARK REEL: 004308 FRAME: 0827

CONAIR CORPORATION

150 Milford Road East Windsor, NJ 08520

March 21, 2005

Trademark Properties, LLC 2200 Byberry Road Hatboro, PA 19040

Re: Trademark Sublicense Agreement

Reference is made to the Trademark Sublicense Agreement, dated as of the date hereof, by and between Conair Corporation, a Delaware corporation, ("Sublicensor") and Trademark Properties, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Sublicensee"), whereby Sublicensee has been granted a license to use the "scünci" and "ü" trademarks (the "Marks") in connection with the Licensed Products (the "Agreement"). Unless expressly defined in this letter agreement, the capitalized terms used in this letter agreement will have the same meanings as attributed to them in the Agreement.

Reference is also made to that certain Trademark License, dated March 10, 1992, by and among Leathern Steam ("Steam"), Neal Menaged and Lewis M. Hendler, as amended by that certain First Amendment to Trademark License, dated as of August 15, 2002, and that certain Second Amendment to Trademark License, dated as of March 10, 2005 (the "Trademark License"), which agreement was subsequently assigned to Sublicensee and then to Sublicensor.

Pursuant to Section 2 of the Agreement, Sublicensor has granted Sublicensee the right to sublicense without the consent of Sublicensor, to the extent Sublicensor has the right to grant such rights. While the Trademark License does not expressly provide Sublicensor the right to permit Sublicensee to grant sublicenses, Sublicensor and Sublicensee acknowledge that, pursuant to that certain Agreement and Consent made by Stearn on March 10, 2005, Stearn expressly consented to the assignment by Sublicensee to Sublicensor of the Agreement and any and all sublicenses under the Agreement on terms agreed to between Sublicensee and Sublicensor. Nevertheless, as contemplated hereby, Sublicensee has agreed to assume any risks associated with such grant by Sublicensor to Sublicensee of the right to sublicense, including, without limitation, any claims raised by Stearn.

Accordingly, Sublicensee hereby agrees to indemnify, defend and hold harmless Sublicensor and its subsidiaries and affiliates, and their respective employees,

Doc# NY6 937781.2

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004308 FRAME: 0828

directors, officers, agents, legal representatives, successors and assigns from any claims, suits, loss or damage (including, without limitation, reasonable attorneys' fees and disbursements) arising out of or in connection with any claims by Stearn that Sublicensee does not have the right to grant sublicenses or otherwise permit third parties to use the Marks.

[SIGNATURES ON FOLLOWING PAGE]

Doc#:NY6:937781.2

TRADEMARK REEL: 004308 FRAME: 0829

If the foregoing correctly reflects our mutual understanding, please confirm the same by having this letter agreement executed by your duly authorized representative and returning a copy to us.

Sincerely,

CONAIR CORPORATION

By: Rhalf. Mary hos Name: Richard Horgania Title: yp General Connord

Agreed and acknowledged:

TRADEMARK PROPERTIES, LLC

TRADEMARK

RECORDED: 11/02/2010 REEL: 004308 FRAME: 0830